Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Beauty Farm Medical and Health Industry Inc. (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, February 20, 2024 at Shanghai Meeting Room, 12th Floor, Raffles East Office Tower, No. 1089 Dongdaming Road, Hongkou District, Shanghai, PRC for the purposes of considering, and if thought fit, approving the following resolutions. Unless otherwise stated, the capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the circular of the Company dated January 31, 2024 (the "Circular"), for which this notice convening the EGM shall form part of.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. To consider as special business and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as a special resolution:

"THAT, AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION, the Proposed Amendments be and are hereby approved, and the second amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company (the "Second Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association"), which contains all the Proposed Amendments and a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked "A" and for identification purpose signed by the Chairman of the EGM, be and is hereby approved and adopted in substitution for and to the exclusion of the existing amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company with immediate effect after the passing of this resolution, and that any one or more of the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to implement the Proposed Amendments and the adoption of the Second Amended and Restated

^{*} For identification purposes only

Memorandum and Articles of Association, and that the registered office provider of the Company be and is hereby authorized to arrange for the requisite filings with the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands."

By Order of the Board Beauty Farm Medical and Health Industry Inc. LI Yang

Chairman and executive Director

Hong Kong, January 31, 2024

Registered Office:	Headquarters and Principal Place	Principal Place of Business
Floor 4, Willow House	of Business in the PRC:	in Hong Kong:
Cricket Square	Unit 1206, 12th Floor	Room 1901, 19/F
Grand Cayman	No. 1089 Dongdaming Road	Lee Garden One
KY1-9010	Hongkou District	33 Hysan Avenue
Cayman Islands	Shanghai	Causeway Bay
	PRC	Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at the Meeting shall be taken by a poll pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the existing amended and restated articles of association of the Company, save that the chairman of the EGM may, in good faith, allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on a show of hands, and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy (or more than one proxy if he/she is the holder of two or more shares) to attend and, on a poll, vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the form of proxy shall specify the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed. In case of a poll every shareholder present in person or by proxy shall be entitled to one vote for each share held by him/her.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case maybe) (for the Meeting, i.e. not later than 10:00 a.m. on Sunday, February 18, 2024). Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, February 15, 2024 to Tuesday, February 20, 2024 (both dates inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the Meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration before 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, February 14, 2024.

5. If any shareholder chooses not to attend the Meeting in person but has any question about any resolution or about the Company, or has any matter for communication with the board of directors of the Company, he/she is welcome to send such question or matter in writing to the Company's headquarters and principal place of business in the PRC at Unit 1206, 12th Floor, No. 1089 Dongdaming Road, Hongkou District, Shanghai, PRC or by email to ir@beautyfarm.com.cn. If any shareholder has any question relating to the Meeting, please contact Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar as follows:

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong Website: www.computershare.com/hk/contact Tel: (852) 2862 8555 Fax: (852) 2865 0990

6. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Li Yang as Chairman and executive Director, Mr. Lian Songyong as Vice-Chairman and executive Director, Mr. Zhai Feng, Mr. Geng Jiaqi and Ms. Li Fangyu as non-executive Directors and Mr. Fan Mingchao, Mr. Liu Teng and Mr. Jiang Hua as independent non-executive Directors.